

Terri R. Pickens (ISB #5828)
Pickens Law, P.A.
398 S. 9th Street, Suite 240
Boise, ID 83702
terri@pickenslawboise.com
Tel: (208) 954-5090
Fax: (208) 954-5099

Elisabeth Frost*
David R. Fox*
Justin Baxenberg*
Daniel Cohen*
Qizhou Ge*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
efrost@elias.law
dfox@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
age@elias.law
Tel: (202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
*Admitted pro hac vice

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

**MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity
as Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-00107-AKB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
[DKT. 29]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs have standing for each of their claims. 6

 A. The challenged laws make it harder for many Idaho citizens to register and
 vote..... 6

 B. The challenged laws injure Plaintiffs as organizations. 8

 C. The challenged laws injure Plaintiffs’ members and constituents. 11

 D. Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable by relief against Secretary McGrane, who
 does not have Eleventh Amendment immunity. 13

 II. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe. 15

 III. Plaintiffs properly served Secretary McGrane. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. U.S. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> , 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 12
<i>Ariz. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981)	2, 15
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Babe Vote v. McGrane</i> , No. CV01-23-04534 (4th Jud. Dist. Ct. Idaho).....	5
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. EPA</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238	16
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	10
<i>DNC v. Bostelmann</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020)	17
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel</i> , 849 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	9

Geo Group, Inc. v. Newsom,
50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11, 13

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....2, 18

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)9

League of Women Voters of Cal. v. Kelly,
No. 17-CV-02665-LB, 2017 WL 3670786 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....13

Liles v. Skiles,
No. 2:22-CV-00004-DCN, 2022 WL 3101620 (D. Idaho Aug. 4, 2022).....19

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)2, 13, 14

Mendoza-Jimenes v. Bonneville Cnty.,
No. 4:17-CV-00501-DCN, 2018 WL 3745818 (D. Idaho Aug. 7, 2018).....19

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....17

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
No. 2:22-cv-00509 (D. Ariz. Feb. 16, 2023)17

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Olsen v. City of Boise,
No. 1:20-CV-00478-DCN, 2022 WL 137976 (D. Idaho Jan. 13, 2022)19

Pac. Legal Found. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981)16

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....16

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)13, 14, 15

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)5

Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.,
343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)18

SEC v. Internet Sols. for Bus.,
509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....13

Tex. State LULAC v. Elfant,
52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Tex. State LULAC v. Torres,
No. 22-50690 (Feb. 23, 2023).....10

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....17

Twitter Inc. v. Paxton,
56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)16

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....18

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....18, 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18

Idaho Code § 34-202.....14

Idaho Code § 34-407.....7

Idaho Code § 34-408A.....7

Idaho Code § 34-410.....7

Idaho Code § 34-411.....2, 7

Idaho Code § 34-1113.....3

Idaho Code § 49-2444.....7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....18

Idaho R. Civ. P. 4.....18
